3.3.3.l)	 Consolidated net income and earnings per share

(in € million) 2011 2010 Value change

Net income 1,462 1,049 +413

As a % of net sales 7.1% 5.9% +1.2pt

•	Attributable to the shareholders of the Company 1,462 1,048 +414

•	Attributable to non-controlling interests - 1 NM

Earnings per share (in €)

•	Basic 8.10 6.78 +1.32

•	Diluted 7.93 6.64 +1.29

Net income came to €1,462 million, or 7.1% of net sales in 2011,
compared with €1,049 million the year before. The 39% increase
reflected the following factors:

•	 favorable factors (€506 million):
–– the €250 million increase in operating income before non-recurring
items,

–– the €256 million improvement in financial income, mainly as
a result of the capital gain on the sale of the Hankook shares;

•	 unfavorable factors (€93 million):
–– the €8 million decrease in the Group’s share of profit from
associates,

–– the €85 million increase in income tax expense.

2011 Results – michelin  61 

2011 BUSINESS REVIEW
Consolidated Balance Sheet Review 3

3.4.	Consolidated Balance Sheet Review

Assets

(in € million)
December 31,

2011

December 31,
2010

as restated
Total

change
Currency

effect Movement

December 31,
2010

as reported

Goodwill 415 416 -1 -1 0 416

Other intangible assets 390 360 +30 +3 +27 360

Property, plant and
equipment (PP&E) 7,889 7,193 +696 -4 +700 7,193

Non-current financial
assets and other assets 404 677 -273 +2 -275 1,108

Investments in associates
and joint ventures 120 93 +27 -0 +27 93

Deferred tax assets 1,352 1,175 +177 +19 +158 828

Non-current assets 10,570 9,914 +656 +19 +637 9,998

Inventories 4,602 3,770 +832 +26 +806 3,770

Trade receivables 3,075 2,770 +305 +19 +286 2,770

Current financial assets 366 882 -516 -1 -515 882

Other current assets 682 653 +29 -31 +60 653

Cash and cash
equivalents 1,593 1,590 +3 +4 -1 1,590

Current assets 10,318 9,665 +653 +17 +636 9,665

Total assets 20,888 19,579 +1,309 +36 +1,273 19,663

Liabilities and Equity

(in € million)
December 31,

2011

December 31,
2010

as restated
Total

change
Currency

effect Movement

December 31,
2010

as reported

Share capital 360 353 +7 - +7 353

Share premiums 3,396 3,215 +181 - +181 3,215

Reserves 4,343 3,899 +444 -79 +523 4,556

Non-controlling interests 2 3 -1 +0 -1 3

Equity 8,101 7,470 +631 -79 +710 8,127

Non-current financial
liabilities 2,478 3,251 -773 +30 -803 3,251

Employee benefit
obligations 3,825 3,030 +795 +82 +713 2,457

Provisions and other
non-current liabilities 804 938 -134 +11 -145 938

Deferred tax liabilities 79 45 +34 +1 +33 45

Non-current liabilities 7,186 7,264 -78 +124 -202 6,691

Current financial
liabilities 1,361 896 +465 -30 +495 896

Trade payables 2,024 1,813 +211 +6 +205 1,813

Other current liabilities 2,216 2,136 +80 +19 +61 2,136

Current liabilities 5,601 4,845 +756 -5 +761 4,845

Total equity
and liabilities 20,888 19,579 +1,309 +40 +1,269 19,663

62  michelin – 2011 Results

3 2011 BUSINESS REVIEW
Consolidated Balance Sheet Review

3.4.1.	 Goodwill

Other than the impact of translation adjustments, there was no change in goodwill at December 31, 2011 compared with December 31, 2010.

3.4.2.	 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment rose by €696 million to €7,889 million at December 31, 2011, reflecting faster deployment of the capital
projects.

3.4.3.	 Non-current financial assets and other assets

Non-current financial assets and other assets decreased by €704 million, mainly due to:

•	 the disposal of the Hankook shares (-€403 million);
•	 fair value adjustments to available-for-sale financial assets (+€122 million);
•	 the effect of the change in accounting method for actuarial gains and losses (-€431 million);
•	 the impact of translation adjustments.

3.4.4.	 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets increased by €524 million over the year, mainly as a result of translation adjustments, timing differences and the
impact of the change in accounting method for actuarial gains and losses.

3.4.5.	 Working capital requirement

(in € million) 2011 2010
Value

change
2011

(as a % of sales)
2010

(as a % of sales)

Inventories 4,602 3,770 +832 22.2% 21.1%

Trade receivables 3,075 2,770 +305 14.8% 15.5%

Trade payables (2,024) (1,813) -211 9.8% 10.1%

Working capital requirement 5,653 4,727 +926 27.3% 26.4%

Working capital requirement increased by €926 million or 19.6%
compared with 2010, chiefly due to higher raw materials prices
(€739 million) and, to a lesser extent, increased sales volumes and
a certain amount of inventory rebuilding. It represented 27.3% of
net sales for the period.

Inventories rose by €832 million and represented 22.2% of net
sales at December 31, 2011. The increase was led by the rise in the
value of raw materials inventory and, to a lesser extent, growth in
output and the rebuilding of inventory to normal levels.

Finished product inventories rose by 9% in volume over the year.

[…]

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the Group
consolidated financial statements are set out in note 3 “Summary of
significant accounting policies”. These policies have been consistently
applied to all the years presented.

2.3.	 Change in accounting method
On January 1, 2011, the Group decided to recognize post-employment
defined benefit actuarial gains and losses in other comprehensive
income. Previously, the Group applied the corridor method, under
which actuarial gains or losses exceeding the greater of 10% of the
present value of the defined benefit obligation and of 10% the fair
value of plan assets were recognized in the income statement over
the expected average remaining working lives of the employees.

This change results in providing more relevant information on the
situation of the defined benefit plans operated by the Group. It also
improves the comparative information in the financial statements
taking into account the fact that most of other listed groups apply
this method.

The effects of this change on the balance sheets are summarized
below:

December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

(in € million) As reported Restatements As restated As reported Restatements As restated

Non-current assets 9,998 (84) 9,914 9,231 114 9,345

including non-current financial
assets and other assets 1,108 (431) 677 712 (235) 477

including deferred tax assets 828 347 1,175 942 349 1,291

Current assets 9,665 - 9,665 7,287 - 7,287

Total assets 19,663 (84) 19,579 16,518 114 16,632

Equity 8,127 (657) 7,470 5,495 (694) 4,801

Non-current liabilities 6,691 573 7,264 7,087 808 7,895

including employee benefit
obligations 2,457 573 3,030 2,374 808 3,182

Current liabilities 4,845 - 4,845 3,936 - 3,936

Total equity
and liabilities 19,663 (84) 19,579 16,518 114 16,632

http://ec.europa.eu/internal_market/accounting/ias/index_en.htm
http://ec.europa.eu/internal_market/accounting/ias/index_en.htm

2011 Results – michelin  85 

Consolidated financial statements December 31, 2011
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 4

The effects of this change on the 2010 income statement are summarized below:

(in € million) As reported Restatements As restated

Net sales 17,891 - 17,891

Operating income before non-recurring income and expenses 1,695 56 1,751

Operating income 1,695 56 1,751

Income before taxes 1,498 56 1,554

Income tax (449) (19) (468)

Net income 1,049 37 1,086

Earnings per share (in €)

•	Basic 6.78 0.24 7.02

•	Diluted 6.64 0.22 6.86

Under the previous method, amortization of actuarial gains and
losses would have been €48 million before tax and €30 million
after tax at December 31, 2011.

2.4.	N ew standards, amendments and
interpretations to existing standards effective
from January 1, 2011

None of the new standards, amendments and interpretations to
existing standards, which have been published and which are
applicable for the accounting periods beginning on or after January 1,
2011, are relevant to the Group operations.

2.5.	N ewly published standards, amendments and